10-K and the Company's Quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March
31, 2004 and (b) the Company's Form 8-K filed on March 31, 2004.

   5

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

6

   One Liberty Properties, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement (Unaudited)
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

   The   Pro   The
   Company   Purchase   Forma   Company
   Historical   of   Adjust-   Pro Forma
   (A)   Property (B)   ments   as Adjusted
   ----------   ------------   --------   -----------

Revenues:
   Rental income   $ 19,284   $   429   $   (3)(C)   $ 19,710
   Interest and other income (including
   $194 from an affiliated joint venture)   512   -   -   512
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   19,796   429   (3)   20,222
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Expenses:
   Depreciation and amortization   3,473   -   107 (D)   3,580
   Interest - mortgages payable   6,844   -   198 (E)   7,042
   Interest - line of credit   564   -   -   564
   General and administrative   2,203   -   -   2,203
   Public offering expenses   69   -   -   69
   Real estate expenses   543   -   -   543
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   13,696   -   305   14,001
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Earnings before equity in earnings of
   unconsolidated joint ventures and
   gain on sale   6,100   429   (308)   6,221

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
   joint ventures   2,411   -   -   2,411
Gain on sale of real estate   14   -   -   14
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Net income   $  8,525   $   429   $   (308)   $  8,646
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Calculation of net income applicable to common stockholders:
   Net income   $  8,525   $   429   $   (308)   $  8,646
   Less dividends on preferred stock   1,037   -   -   1,037
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net income applicable to
   common stockholders   $  7,488   $   429   $   (308)   $  7,609
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Net income per common share
   Basic (F)   $   1.18   $   1.20
   ========   ========

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

7

   Diluted (F)   $   1.18   $   1.20
   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes.

   6

   One Liberty Properties, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement (Unaudited)
   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2004
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

   The   Pro   The
   Company   Purchase   Forma   Company
   Historical   of   Adjust-   Pro Forma
   (A)   Property (B)   ments   as Adjusted
   ----------   ------------   -------   -----------

Revenues:
   Rental income   $  5,558   $   251   $   (4)(C)   $  5,805
   Interest and other income   92   -   -   92
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   5,650   251   (4)   5,897
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Expenses:
   Depreciation and amortization   1,024   -   49 (D)   1,073
   Interest - mortgages payable   2,011   -   114 (E)   2,125
   Interest - line of credit   51   -   -   51
   General and administrative   855   -   -   855
   Real estate expenses   140   -   -   140
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   4,081   -   163   4,244
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

8

Earnings before equity in earnings of
   unconsolidated joint ventures and gain
   on sale   1,569   251   (167)   1,653

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
   joint ventures   675   -   -   675
Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities   1   -   -   1
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Net income   $  2,245   $   251   $   (167)   $  2,329
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Calculation of net income applicable to common stockholders:
   Net income   $  2,245   $   251   $   (167)   $  2,329
   Less dividends on preferred stock   -   -   -   -
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net income applicable to
   common stockholders   $  2,245   $   251   $   (167)   $  2,329
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Net income per common share
   Basic (F)   $   .23   $   .24
   ========   ========
   Diluted (F)   $   .23   $   .24
   ========   ========